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} Power Sector Exceeds Target in December
1982

*129. 'SHRI R. P. DAS: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the power sector had exceeded the target set for it in December,
1982;

(b) whether "_the increase availability and corresponding in ','st}ortages were proportionate;

in power
reduction

(c) if so, the details; and
(d)

if not, the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI CHAN-
DRA SHEKHAR SINGH): (a) to (d).
The" power generation during December, 1982 was 11619 MU as agaimst the programme of 11496 MU. Over the years, theré has been considerable improvement in availability of power in the country.
The gap between anticipated requirement and"évailubiiity has come down from
16.1 per cent in 1979-80 to 12.6 per cent
in 1980-81, 10.8 per cent in the year
1981-82 and fo 8.6 per cemt during
1982-83 (April, 82—January, 1983).

SHRI R. P. DAS: It appears from the answer as read out by the Minister that the Government has been able to achieve the target in this case. 1 would like to know whether the target of the Sixth Plan has been adhered to in this case or the targét has been lowered down so that it may look decent at least in the Year of Productivity.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR SINGH:
1 was referting to the figures set in December, 1982. But so far as the Sixth Plam targets are concerned, the target is 19666 MW units and the anticipated achjevement is 14,000 MW units. It means we shall fall short of the target during the .Sixth Plan Period.

SHRI R. P. DAS: In view of this I would like the hon. Minister to justify the power crisis in Haryana, Rajasthan Bihar, West Bengal and many other States. If the Governmemt is able to achieve this target, why is the power crisis there?
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SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR SINGH:.
This is the over-all position on the national level.

But region-wise there are’

&

imbalances and State-wise there are short- .

ages. In some_ of the States particularly in Rajasthan and Tamilnadu there are shortages. ‘ i

So far as the Northern and Western regions are concemned, the situation is little comfortable. But in other regions it is not so. We have taken certain steps to meet the shortages in these States particularly the crisis ridden States. We have gome all out to come to the assistance of such States.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: On the 2nd January, 1983, the then Energy Minister Shri Vikram Mahajan, while talk-img to the press had mentioned that Government was considering of connecting over a dozen central power stations to a National Grid System so as to ease the:
temporary shortage in the States, Under the National Grid System, the Central Government would retain a certain per~
centage of power for distribution to - the. deficient States. [ would like to know what progress has been made in the implementation 6f this proposal and how. soon would the Central National Grid system be set up?

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR SINGH:
The programme for the National Grid System has been taken up and it is in progress, Butso far not much progress has been made in this connection and only inter-regional transmission systems have been strengthened. So far as the National Grid System is comcerned, we are not in a position to take more than 1,000 MW load from one region to another. But we are keen on building up this system 80 that intra-regional imbalance can be rectified.
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Written Answers to Questions Supply of Drugs/Medicines at Cheaper Price

*123. SHRI K. A. SWAMI: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTI-LIZERS be pleased to state the actual steps taken by Government to supply

MARCH 1, 1983

Writien Answers 36

drugs and medicimes at cheaper price in 1981 and 19827

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI VASANT

SATHE): A Statement is lgid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.

Distribution control on the medicines required by the copsumers is not exergis-
ed by the Government, the medicines are supplied to the consumers through the countrywide net-work of retail, wholesale outlets and health institutioms located in the Rural and Urban Areas of the country,

The maximum prices of megdicines axe, however, controlied under the provisipns of Drugs (Prices Control) Order, 1979.
Under the provisions of the said QOrder, the maximum prices of formulations falling under Category-I, Category-I1 and Category-11I are controlled whereas there is no control on the prices of formulatipns not specified in any of the three Categories. The prices fixed by the Government for price controlled fermulations are ghe maximum retail prices and manufacturers, importers and distributors are required ROt 10 sell the medicines at the prices exceeding the prices fixed by the Government.

The steps taken during the year 1981 and 1982 to make available medicies to the consumers at cheaper prices are a% follows:—

1. The Bureau of Industrial Costs and Priceg had undertaken cost studies of npmber of drugs during the year 1981 and 1982. As a result of these studies, the prices of several bulk drugs have been reduced. The prices of formulations based on guch bulk drugs have also been reduced.

2. The medicineg; based on 80 essential and life saving drugs such ag Dapsone, Insulin, Thiacetazoe, FE‘hambusol, Penicillin Tetracycline etc. conmtinued to enjoy exemption from Excise Dwty.

3. 32 essential and life saving drags such as Olofazimine, Rifampicin, Vineeri-
stine Sulphate etc, continued to esmjoy exemption from Customs Duly when imported into the counry,

